THE NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL (SOUTH-WESTERN CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE EXTENSION) (WELSH STREETS) (42204 CAERNARVON ROAD) AMENDMENT TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2023

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR MAKING THE ORDER

In 2020 permit parking was implemented in the Welsh Streets area of Norwich (Nelson Ward) excluding Caernarvon Road following representations from residents there.

The Norwich Highways Agency Committee agreed that Caernarvon Road residents should be given an opportunity to review the decision once the permit scheme had been implemented.

Following a survey of residents in that area a decision was duly considered and approved for Caernarvon Road to be included into the permit parking scheme.

The proposal to include Caernarvon Road into the Welsh Streets permit parking zone is intended to create a managed parking scheme that prioritises residents parking in the area.

The proposal to make the Order is therefore made because it appears to the County Council that it is expedient to do so in accordance with Sub-Sections 1 (a), (c) and (f) of Section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984.

- (a) for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road or any other road or for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising,
- (c) for facilitating the passage on the road or any other road of any class of traffic (including pedestrians),
- (f) for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs